Section 15. Note that financial disclosures in this IM are based on assumptions set out in Section 10.6.

While the analysis below is an ‘upside’ scenario, the Trustee considers the scenarios are achievable for the following
reasons:

> Adopting a base case property yield on sale of 6.75% in the table below is considered reasonable given market
transaction evidence the Trustee has obtained which shows the average North Sydney A Grade office yield for

FORZA CAPITAL | Information Memorandum | STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL  32

freehold assets has been 5.81% for the last 10 years, 6.51% for the last 15 years and 6.96% for the last 25 years.
Furthermore, by the end of the Projected Period the Property will have benefitted from substantial additional
investment (See Sections 3.2 and 4.8).

> The economic rent required to justify new supply is estimated at $1,542m2, which is a 41% premium to the current
market rents of $1,091m2.

Below is a sensitivity analysis undertaken by the Trustee to illustrate how a Unitholders IRR is impacted by movements in
rents and property yields.

   Property Yield as at 30 June 2030

   +50 bps +25 bps Base Case -25 bps -50 bps -75 bps -100 bps

   7.25% 7.00% 6.75% 6.50% 6.25% 6.00% 5.75%

Rental
Growth

(p.a.)

-100 bps 2.75% 12.53% 13.61% 14.72% 15.89% 17.08% 18.33% 19.63%

-50 bps 3.25% 13.03% 14.11% 15.23% 16.39% 17.58% 18.82% 20.12%

Base Case 3.75% 13.53% 14.62% 15.72% 16.88% 18.08% 19.32% 20.62%

+50 bps 4.25% 14.03% 15.11% 16.23% 17.37% 18.57% 19.82% 21.12%

+100 bps 4.75% 14.53% 15.60% 16.72% 17.87% 19.07% 20.31% 21.61%

+150 bps 5.25% 15.02% 16.10% 17.21% 18.36% 19.56% 20.80% 22.10%

+200 bps 5.75% 15.51% 16.59% 17.70% 18.85% 20.05% 21.30% 22.59%

+250 bps 6.25% 16.01% 17.08% 18.19% 19.35% 20.54% 21.78% 23.09%

+300 bps 6.75% 16.50% 17.57% 18.68% 19.83% 21.03% 22.27% 23.57%

10.5.2. Downside Sensitivity Analysis

LVR COVENANT SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The table below indicates the extent to which the Property can withstand a softening in yields (or valuation) before the
requested debt facility covenant of 60% is breached. The Trustee has undertaken this analysis based on projected
revenue as at June 2029 given this is when the Fund is likely to be approaching a refinance event.

Property Yield

8.00% 18.80% 10.00% 11.00%

Drawn Debt LVR²  46.98% 48.59% 60.08% 66.84%

Debt Headroom (against facility limit of 60%) $36,671,478 $31,091,478 ($168,522) ($13,548,522)